TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract in English

Abstract in Thai
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

Statement of Originality in English
Statement of Originality in Thai
Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 Background and Significance of the Study
1.2 Research Objectives
1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Definition of Terms

Chapter 2  Literature Review

2.1 An Overview of Pain Situation in Preterm Neonates
2.2 Pain Indicators and Assessment for Preterm Neonates

2.3 Instrument Development Process

Page

vii

Xiii
XV

XVi
Xviil

XiX

co o0

10
22
51



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

2.4 Psychometric Testing 53
2.5 Clinical Utility Evaluation 58
2.6 Conceptual Framework 59
Chapter 3 Methodology 61
3.1 Research Design 61
3.1.1 Phase I Construction of Initial Scale 62

Step 1 Analyzing pain concept in preterm neonates 64

Step 2 Generating a list of pain indicators 64

Step 3 Determining the format for measurement 63

Step 4 Having initial pools of indicators reviewed 69

3.1.2 Phase Il Psychometric Testing 71
3.1.3 Phase Il Clinical Utility Evaluation 76

3.2 Human Rights Protections 78
Chapter 4 Results and Discussion 80
4.1 Results 80
4.1.1 Phase | Construction of initial scale 80
Step 1 Analyzing pain concept in preterm neonates 80

Step 2 Generating a list of pain indicators 83

Step 3 Determining the format for measurement 88

Step 4 Having initial pools of indicators reviewed 92



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

4.1.2 Phase Il Psychometric testing

4.1.3 Phase Il1 Clinical utility evaluation

4.2 Discussion

4.2.1 Part | Characteristics of the newly developed

clinical pain scale

4.2.2 Part Il Psychometric testing

4.2.3 Part Il Clinical utility evaluation

Chapter 5 Conclusion and Recommendation

5.1 Conclusion of Findings

5.2 Implications of Findings

5.3 Limitations of the Study

5.4 Recommendations for Further Study

Reference

Appendices

Appendix A-1

Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix

A-2
B

C-1
C-2
C-3
C-4
D-1
D-2

List of Participants: Observers

List of Participants: Experts

A structured observation checklist of pain indicators
The 15 open-ended questions of interview guide
Indicators Evaluation Form

PIPP-R and Permission to use PIPP-R

Clinical Utility Questionnaire

Ethic Approval Document

Permission to Conduct Research

Xi

Page
102
106
107

107
114

116

118

118
119
120
121
122

140

141
142
143
145
146
147
149
150
154



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page
Appendix E-1 Information Sheet 156
Appendix E-2 Inform Consent Form 159
Appendix F-1 Relevance of Seven Indicators 161
Appendix F-2 Scoring of Six Indicators 162
Appendix F-3 Heart Rate Scoring from the Second Round 163
Appendix G Clinical Utility Evaluation Form and Results 164
Curriculum Vitae 165

xii



Table 2.1

Table2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6

Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

LIST OF TABLES

Anatomic pain pathways of preterm neonates
Uni-dimension pain assessment scales for preterm neonates

Multi-dimension pain assessment scales for preterm neonates

Facial expressions and scoring from existing pain assessment tools for

preterm neonates
States and scoring from existing pain assessment tools for preterm

neonates

Heart rate and scoring from existing pain assessment tools for preterm

neonates

The participants, samples, and instruments in each phase
Characteristics of fifteen occasions obtained from eight preterm
neonates

Characteristics of 19 preterm neonates who were observed during
painful procedures in Phase Il

Mean of heart rate in each phase and the difference between two
phases (n = 15)

The indicators and scoring format of the initial clinical pain scale
Heart rate scoring suggested from experts of the 1%t and 2" round
Experts’ evaluation the scale format (n = 6)

Clinical Pain Scale for Preterm Neonates

Correlation matrix among six pain indicators in all three phases
(n=159)

Internal consistency of the six-indicator clinical pain scale in

all three phases (n = 159)

Inter-rater reliability of the four-indicator clinical pain scale
assessed by two raters

Mean of each four-indicator across three phases (n = 53)

Xiii

Page
14
44
45
46

48

50
63

66
74
86
94
96
97
101
102

103

104
105



LIST OF TABLES (Continued)

Page

Table 4.10 Comparison of pain scores in three phases using the clinical
pain scale (n = 53) 105

Table 4.11 Spearman correlations of pain scores assessed by two scales
(n=53) 105
Table 4.12 Mean of each clinical utility dimension (n = 30) 106

Xiv



Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

LIST OF FIGURES

The process of clinical pain scale development

Four facial expressions in each phase of 15 painful procedure
occasions

Checklist of seven pain indicators derived from step 1 and 2
Example one of facial expression scoring

Example two of facial expression scoring

Graph for total pain score with nursing intervention with pain

scoring

XV

Page
62
84
87
98

99

100



BIIP
BPSN
CHEOP
CNS
CPAP
CRIB
CRIES

CVI
DAN

ELGA infant

FANS
GA
GABARs
KARs
NFCS
NICU
NIDCAP

NIPS
NIRS
NMDARs
NPCAP

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Behavioral Indicators of Infant Pain

Bernese Pain Scale for Neonates

Children’s Hospital of Eastern Ontario Pain Scale
Central nervous system

Continuous positive airway pressure

Clinical Risk Index for Babies

Crying, Requires oxygen for saturation, Increased vital signs,
Expression, Sleepless

Content validity index

Douleur aigué du Nouveau-né

Extremely low gestational age infant

Faceless Acute Neonatal Pain Scale

Gestational age

y-aminobutyric acid receptors

Kainate receptors

Neonatal Facial Coding System

Neonatal intensive care unit

Newborn Individualized Developmental Care and Assessment
Program

Neonatal Infant Pain Scale

Near-infrared spectroscopy

N-methyl-D-aspartate receptors

Nasopharyngeal Continuous Positive Airway Pressure

XVi



OGAB

PAIN

PASPI

PGA

PIPP

PIPP-R
SNAP-II
SUN

VAS

VLGA infant
YGAB infant

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Older gestational age infants

Pain Assessment in Neonates

Pain Assessment Scale for Preterm Infants
Periaqueductal gray area

Premature Infant Pain Profile

Premature Infant Pain Profile-Revised
Score for Neonatal Acute Physiology
Scale for Use in Neonates

Visual analogue scale

Very low gestational age infant

Younger gestational age infant

XVii



STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

1. The developed clinical pain scale for preterm neonates in NICU is different
from the existing scales. Behavioral indicators were scored with concerning their
gestational age at birth. The delayed pain reactivity of preterm neonates is also concerned
that results in a 60-second duration of observation.

2. The developed clinical pain scale consisting of four indicators was accurate,
short, and easy for scoring; therefore it is useful and appropriate for pain assessment in
clinical settings.

Xviii



YOANUUHINITIIN

' P
1. LL‘U‘]J’Jﬂﬂ”JHJﬂﬂﬂ“l/ﬂx‘lﬂauﬂﬁWWﬂWﬁuﬁTﬁiUﬂ1ﬁﬂlliﬂLﬂﬂf‘lf]L!ﬁWﬁuﬂGlu?i’f)
Y o a 1 o A a 9 a o =R &R 4
I%J‘]JJEJ?TL!ﬂ‘V]TiﬂLliﬂLﬂﬂLmﬂ@NmﬂLm‘U’Jﬂﬂu Iﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ&mu%ﬂmﬁ]@lﬂiiuﬂﬂ!\mﬂ’fﬂt’gﬂ33ﬂ

UINNAVDINITA AaAIUMTFUNA 11987 60 TUINNIIEATIDIANHULMINDUAUDINAIH

VBINITN
[ Aaa A o dsl = 9 (3 1 g v A
2. uuwdaanuihaniaainnnanau 3lszneuateaiuszanuilie 4 @l
1 o 3’; 9 ] @ g)} =K A 4 o [ 9 a
uiud dunazlvazuuuae asdudaldse lesduazimuzand msunis 1 lunsysediiv

lumanatin

XiX



