TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Acknowled	gement	• ชุมยนต์	iii
Abstract in	English	90 5000	v
Abstract in	Thai	/ SES / SE	vii
Table of Co	ntents	0 13	ix
List of Tab	es		xiii
List of Figu	res		xv
List of Abb	reviations	I WANT I	xvi
Statement of	f Originality	y in English	xviii
Statement of	f Originality	y in Thai	xix
Chapter 1	Introduction	on A T	1
	1.1 Backs	ground and Significance of the Study	1
8 11	1.2 Resea	arch Objectives	7
		arch Objectives arch Questions	U
Cop	1.4 Defin	nition of Terms	rsity 8
Chapter 2	Literature	Review	e
	2.1 An O	Overview of Pain Situation in Preterm Neonates	10
	2.2 Pain l	Indicators and Assessment for Preterm Neonates	22
	2.3 Instru	ument Development Process	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

				Page
	2.4	Psych	nometric Testing	53
	2.5	Clinic	cal Utility Evaluation	58
	2.6	Conc	eptual Framework	59
Chapter 3	Methodology			61
	3.1 Research Design			61
	19	3.1.1	Phase I Construction of Initial Scale	62
//	10/		Step 1 Analyzing pain concept in preterm neonates	64
			Step 2 Generating a list of pain indicators	64
			Step 3 Determining the format for measurement	68
	0	.\	Step 4 Having initial pools of indicators reviewed	69
	1 2	3.1.2	Phase II Psychometric Testing	71
		3.1.3	Phase III Clinical Utility Evaluation	76
	3.2	Huma	n Rights Protections	78
Chapter 4	Resi	ults and	d Discussion	80
	4.1	Resul	ts	80
		4.1.1	Phase I Construction of initial scale	80
Con	vrio	ht	Step 1 Analyzing pain concept in preterm neonates	80
A I	7 * *8 	,,,,,	Step 2 Generating a list of pain indicators	83
AI			Step 3 Determining the format for measurement	88
			Step 4 Having initial pools of indicators reviewed	92

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

		Page
	4.1.2 Phase II Psychometric testing	102
	4.1.3 Phase III Clinical utility evaluation	106
	4.2 Discussion	107
	4.2.1 Part I Characteristics of the newly developed	
	clinical pain scale	107
	4.2.2 Part II Psychometric testing	114
	4.2.3 Part III Clinical utility evaluation	116
Chapter 5	Conclusion and Recommendation	118
	5.1 Conclusion of Findings	118
1	5.2 Implications of Findings	119
	5.3 Limitations of the Study	120
	5.4 Recommendations for Further Study	121
Reference	M.C. Grande City	122
Appendices	MAI UNIVERSIT	140
Appe	ndix A-1 List of Participants: Observers	141
Appe	ndix A-2 List of Participants: Experts	142
Appe	ndix B A structured observation checklist of pain indicators	143
Appe	ndix C-1 The 15 open-ended questions of interview guide	145
Appe	ndix C-2 Indicators Evaluation Form	146
Appe	ndix C-3 PIPP-R and Permission to use PIPP-R	147
Appe	ndix C-4 Clinical Utility Questionnaire	149
Appe	ndix D-1 Ethic Approval Document	150
Appe	ndix D-2 Permission to Conduct Research	154

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

		Page
Appendix E-1	Information Sheet	156
Appendix E-2	Inform Consent Form	159
Appendix F-1	Relevance of Seven Indicators	161
Appendix F-2	Scoring of Six Indicators	162
Appendix F-3	Heart Rate Scoring from the Second Round	163
Appendix G	Clinical Utility Evaluation Form and Results	164
Curriculum Vitae	TO THE WAI UNIVERSITY	165
ลิฮสิทธิ์ Copyrigh All r	ริมหาวิทยาลัยเชีย t [©] by Chiang Mai Ur i g h t s r e s e	

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Anatomic pain pathways of preterm neonates	14
Table 2.2	Uni-dimension pain assessment scales for preterm neonates	44
Table 2.3	Multi-dimension pain assessment scales for preterm neonates	45
Table 2.4	Facial expressions and scoring from existing pain assessment tools for	
	preterm neonates	46
Table 2.5	States and scoring from existing pain assessment tools for preterm	
	neonates	48
Table 2.6	Heart rate and scoring from existing pain assessment tools for preterm	
	neonates	50
Table 3.1	The participants, samples, and instruments in each phase	63
Table 3.2	Characteristics of fifteen occasions obtained from eight preterm	
	neonates	66
Table 3.3	Characteristics of 19 preterm neonates who were observed during	
	painful procedures in Phase II	74
Table 4.1	Mean of heart rate in each phase and the difference between two	
	phases $(n = 15)$	86
Table 4.2	The indicators and scoring format of the initial clinical pain scale	94
Table 4.3	Heart rate scoring suggested from experts of the 1st and 2nd round	96
Table 4.4	Experts' evaluation the scale format $(n = 6)$	97
Table 4.5	Clinical Pain Scale for Preterm Neonates	101
Table 4.6	Correlation matrix among six pain indicators in all three phases	У
AI	(n = 159)	102
Table 4.7		
	all three phases $(n = 159)$	103
Table 4.8	Inter-rater reliability of the four-indicator clinical pain scale	
	assessed by two raters	104
Table 4.9	Mean of each four-indicator across three phases $(n = 53)$	105

LIST OF TABLES (Continued)

Pa	age
Table 4.10 Comparison of pain scores in three phases using the clinical	
pain scale $(n = 53)$	105
Table 4.11 Spearman correlations of pain scores assessed by two scales	
	105
Table 4.12 Mean of each clinical utility dimension $(n = 30)$	106
CHAI UNIVERSITA	
ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่	
Copyright [©] by Chiang Mai University	
All rights reserved	

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 3.1	The process of clinical pain scale development	62
Figure 4.1	Four facial expressions in each phase of 15 painful procedure	02
	occasions	84
Figure 4.2	Checklist of seven pain indicators derived from step 1 and 2	87
Figure 4.3	Example one of facial expression scoring	98
Figure 4.4	Example two of facial expression scoring	99
Figure 4.5	Graph for total pain score with nursing intervention with pain	
- 11	scoring	100

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่
Copyright© by Chiang Mai University
All rights reserved

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BIIP Behavioral Indicators of Infant Pain

BPSN Bernese Pain Scale for Neonates

CHEOP Children's Hospital of Eastern Ontario Pain Scale

CNS Central nervous system

CPAP Continuous positive airway pressure

CRIB Clinical Risk Index for Babies

CRIES Crying, Requires oxygen for saturation, Increased vital signs,

Expression, Sleepless

CVI Content validity index

DAN Douleur aiguë du Nouveau-né

ELGA infant Extremely low gestational age infant

FANS Faceless Acute Neonatal Pain Scale

GA Gestational age

GABARs γ-aminobutyric acid receptors

KARs Kainate receptors

NFCS Neonatal Facial Coding System

NICU Neonatal intensive care unit

NIDCAP Newborn Individualized Developmental Care and Assessment

Program

NIPS Neonatal Infant Pain Scale

NIRS Near-infrared spectroscopy

NMDARs *N*-methyl-D-aspartate receptors

NPCAP Nasopharyngeal Continuous Positive Airway Pressure

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

OGAB Older gestational age infants

PAIN Pain Assessment in Neonates

PASPI Pain Assessment Scale for Preterm Infants

PGA Periaqueductal gray area

PIPP Premature Infant Pain Profile

PIPP-R Premature Infant Pain Profile-Revised

SNAP-II Score for Neonatal Acute Physiology

SUN Scale for Use in Neonates

VAS Visual analogue scale

VLGA infant Very low gestational age infant

YGAB infant Younger gestational age infant

ลิ**ปสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่** Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

1. The developed clinical pain scale for preterm neonates in NICU is different from the existing scales. Behavioral indicators were scored with concerning their gestational age at birth. The delayed pain reactivity of preterm neonates is also concerned that results in a 60-second duration of observation.

2. The developed clinical pain scale consisting of four indicators was accurate, short, and easy for scoring; therefore it is useful and appropriate for pain assessment in clinical settings.



ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

- 1. แบบวัดความปวดทางคลินิกที่พัฒนาขึ้นสำหรับทารกแรกเกิดก่อนกำหนดในหอ ผู้ป่วยหนักทารกแรกเกิดแตกต่างจากแบบวัดอื่น โดยการคิดคะแนนด้านพฤติกรรมคำนึงถึงอายุครรภ์ แรกเกิดของทารก ตลอดจนการสังเกตใช้เวลา 60 วินาทีเพราะคำนึงถึงลักษณะการตอบสนองที่ล่าช้า ของทารก
- 2. แบบวัดความปวดทางคลินิกที่พัฒนาขึ้น ซึ่งประกอบด้วยตัวบ่งชี้ความปวด 4 ตัวมีความ แม่นยำ สั้นและให้คะแนนง่าย ดังนั้นจึงมีประโยชน์และเหมาะสมสำหรับการใช้ในการประเมิน ในทางคลินิก

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

The MAI